

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DAVID SCOTT, JEREMY CERDA, OSMAN
AK, MERUDH PATEL, GREGORY HARDY,
and LARRY WILLIAMS,

No. 19 Civ. 1075

individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FORMER WARDEN HERMAN E. QUAY,
FACILITIES MANAGER JOHN MAFFEO, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

CARDOZO CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0871

ALEXANDER A. REINERT, ESQ.
55 Fifth Avenue, Room 1005
New York, NY 1003
(212) 790-0403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE	5
A. Plaintiffs State a Valid Claim That Arises Out of Recognized <i>Bivens</i> Contexts	6
1. That Some Plaintiffs Were Detained Pretrial During the Conditions Crisis Does Not Present a New Context	10
2. Neither Defendant Maffeo’s Job Title and Rank, Nor the Emergency Situation at Issue, Present Meaningful Differences that Suggest a New Context	11
B. Even if the Court Finds a New <i>Bivens</i> Context, No Special Factors Counsel Hesitation	12
1. The Supreme Court Has Already Found That the FTCA is Not an Alternative Remedy to <i>Bivens</i>	12
2. State Law Claims Are Not a Meaningful Alternative Because They are Not Available Where Defendants Acted Within the Scope of Employment	14
3. The BOP’s Administrative Remedies Program, Habeas Corpus, and Injunctive Relief are Not Meaningful Alternative Remedies to <i>Bivens</i>	15
4. The PLRA Is Not Evidence that Congress Intended to Eradicate <i>Bivens</i> Claims About Prison Conditions	17
5. Defendants Fail to Assert Any Additional Factors that Justifiably Counsel Hesitation Against Permitting this <i>Bivens</i> Action	18
II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE DEFENDANT MAFFEO’S PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT	20
III. THE COURT HAS FTCA SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	21

A.	Scott and Cerda Administratively Exhausted Under the FTCA	22
B.	The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Shield Defendant’s Negligence	23
1.	This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Negligence in the Prison Context.....	25
2.	Plaintiffs Allege Widespread Negligence that Cannot Be Cabined into Narrow Categories of Discretionary Conduct.....	26
3.	Even Under Defendant’s Improper Framing, the DFE Does Not Apply	28
a.	Defendant’s Careless Maintenance of the MDC	28
b.	Warden Quay’s Failure to Relocate Detainees	30
c.	Wide-Ranging Negligent Handling of the Conditions Crisis	31
d.	Defendants’ Careless Supervision of Contractors	33
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adorno v. Corr. Servs. Corp.,
312 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 15

Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward,
814 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 21

Andrulonis v. United States,
952 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 32

ARA Leisure Servs. v. United States,
831 F.2d 193 (9th Cir.1987) 29

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11

B & A Marine Co., Inc. v. Am. Foreign Shipping Co., Inc.,
23 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 14

Baires v. United States,
No. 09 Civ. 5171, 2010 WL 3515749 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)..... 23

Baum v. United States,
986 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1993) 28

Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Leeds,
436 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 19

Bistrrian v. Levi,
912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... *passim*

Boatwright v. Chipi,
No. 07 Civ. 38, 2008 WL 819315 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2008)..... 22, 23

Booth v. Churner,
532 U.S. 731 (2001)..... 16

Brunoehler v. Tarwater,
743 F. App'x 740 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Bueno Diaz v. Mercurio,
 No. 19 Civ. 1319, 2020 WL 1082482 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2020) 13, 14

Bush v. Lucas,
 462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 12

Cale v. Johnson,
 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988), *overruled on other grounds by Thaddeus-X v. Blatter*,
 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) 18

Carlson v. Green,
 446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... *passim*

Castellanos v. United States,
 No. 18 Civ. 2334, 2020 WL 619336 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020) 7

Corley v. United States Dep't of Justice,
 No. 14 Civ. 925 (NGG) (SMG), 2016 WL 11395009 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2016),
rep. and rec. adopted sub nom. Corley v. United States, No. 14 Civ. 925,
 2016 WL 5394705 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2016) 22

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 12

Coulthurst v. United States,
 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Dalehite v. United States,
 346 U.S. 15 (1953)..... 27

Darnell v. Pineiro,
 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 11

Davis v. Passman,
 442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 5

Del Raine v. Williford,
 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994) 18

Dixon v. Von Blackensee,
 No. 17 Civ. 7359, 2019 WL 2433597 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019)..... 14

Doty v. Hollingsworth,
 No. 15 Civ. 3016, 2018 WL 1509082 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2018)..... 6, 7, 8

Dupris v. McDonald,
 No. 08 Civ. 8132, 2010 WL 231548 (D. Ariz. Jan. 13, 2010)..... 22

Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.,
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 21

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 8

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 6, 8, 9, 12

Fazi v. United States,
935 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 29

Fed. Defs. of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
No. 19 Civ. 1778, 2020 WL 1320886 (2d Cir. Mar. 20, 2020) 12, 16, 17

Fernandini v. United States,
No. 15 Civ. 3843, 2019 WL 1033797 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2019) 29

Fleming v. Reed,
No. 16 Civ. 684, 2019 WL 4196322 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2019), *rep. and rec. adopted*,
No. 16 Civ.684, 2019 WL 4195890 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2019)..... 9

Garraway v. Cuifo,
No. 17 Civ. 00533, 2020 WL 860028 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2020)..... 9

Gillespie v. Civiletti,
629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980) 18

Gonzalez v. Hasty,
269 F. Supp. 3d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff'd on other grounds*, 755 F. App'x 67
(2d Cir. 2018)..... 9

Graber v. Dales,
No. 18 Civ. 3168, 2019 WL 4805241 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 8

Green v. Carlson,
581 F.2d 669, 671 (7th Cir. 1978), *aff'd*, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 11

Hartman v. Holder,
No. 00 Civ. 6107 (JG), 2005 WL 2002455 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2005)..... 32

Hartman v. Holder,
No. 00 Civ. 6107, 2009 WL 792185 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2009) 26

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 12

Hernandez v. Lattimore,
612 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 18

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 14

In re: Agent Orange Liab’y Litig.,
818 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 27

Indian Towing Co. v. United States,
350 U.S. 61 (1955)..... 29

J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.,
386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 2

Laurent v. Borecky,
No. 17 Civ. 3300 (PKC) (LB), 2018 WL 2973386 (E.D.N.Y. June 12, 2018) 6, 7, 10

Lawson v. Rubin,
No. 17 Civ. 6404, 2018 WL 7958928 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018)..... 20

Lee v. Matevousian,
No. 18 Civ. 00169, 2018 WL 5603593 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2018) 9

Lehal v. Cent. Falls Det. Facility Corp.,
No. 13 Civ. 3923, 2019 WL 1447261 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2019) 8

Lineberry v. Johnson,
No. 17 Civ. 04124, 2018 WL 4232907 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 10, 2018)..... 9

Lineberry v. United States,
No. 17 Civ. 04124, 2018 WL 4224458 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 5, 2018) 9

Lipkin v. U.S. S.E.C.,
468 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 15

Lopez v. Chertoff,
No. 07 Civ. 1566, 2009 WL 395229 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2009)..... 23

Mancha v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
No. 06 Civ. 2650, 2009 WL 900800 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 22

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 16

McDaniels v. United States,
No. 14 Civ. 02594, 2018 WL 7501292 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2018), *rep. and rec. adopted*, No. 14 Civ. 02594, 2019 WL 1045132 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2019) 9

McKenna v. Wright,
386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 20

McKiver v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons of New York,
No. 17 Civ. 9639, 2019 WL 1369460 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2019),
appeal dismissed (Oct. 17, 2019)..... 23

McQueen v. United States,
No. 19 Civ. 0998, 2019 WL 4221545 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019) 6

Michel v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons FCI,
No. 16 Civ. 00863, 2017 WL 7680337 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2017), *rep. and rec.*
adopted, No. 16 Civ. 00863, 2018 WL 835101 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2018)..... 23

Minneci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012)..... 13, 14, 16

Molchatsky v. United States,
713 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 24

Molchatsky v. United States,
778 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 713 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2013) 27

Perez v. Westchester Cty. Dep't of Corr.,
587 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 18

Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Bank of New York Mellon,
No. 14 Civ. 10104, 2017 WL 3973951 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2017) 20

Prado v. Perez,
No. 18 Civ. 9806 (JPO), 2020 WL 1659848 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2020)..... 7

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 16

Pumphrey v. Coakley,
No. 15 Civ. 14430, 2018 WL 1359047 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 16, 2018), *vacated on other*
grounds, No. 15 Civ. 14430, 2019 WL 5390015 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 21, 2019)..... 9

Rinaldi v. United States,
No. 13 Civ. 450, 2019 WL 1620340 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2019) 9

Rivera v. Samilo,
370 F. Supp. 3d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 14, 15

Riviello v. Waldron,
47 N.Y.2d 297 (1979)..... 15

Rosebush v. United States,
119 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1997) 27

S.R.P. ex rel. Abunabba v. United States,
676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 29

Saint-Guillen v. United States,
657 F. Supp. 2d 376 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 24

Spotts v. United States,
613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010) 31

Stanford v. United States,
992 F. Supp. 2d 764 (E.D. Ky. 2014) 27

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 21

Taveras v. Hasty,
No. 02 Civ. 1307, 2005 WL 1594330 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 2005) 28

Tellier v. Fields,
280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18

Thomas v. Ashcroft,
470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,
460 U.S. 533 (1983)..... 13

Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 25, 33

Turkmen v. Ashcroft,
No. 02 Civ. 2307 (DLI) (SMG), 2018 WL 4026734 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018) 16

U.S. ex rel. Wolfish v. Levi,
406 F. Supp. 1243 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 19

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991)..... 24, 25, 26

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015)..... 23

Vaillette v. Rios,
No. 11 Civ. 3610 (NGG) (RLM), 2015 WL 5836021 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2015) 22

Vanderklok v. United States,
868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

Vega v. United States,
881 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2018) 15

Vitrano v. United States,
No. 06 Civ. 6518, 2008 WL 1752221 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2008)..... 22

Walker v. Schult,
717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 8, 12, 19

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 12

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 8

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... 17

Young v. United States,
No. 12 Civ. 2342, 2014 WL 1153911 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2014) 24, 25, 30

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(2)..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(3)..... 24

28 CFR § 50.15(a)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 17, 18

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H14078–02, H14105 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995)..... 17
